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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer Specialist, &t, r Transfer: T-14193 

Transfer Type: Historic POD Transfer Reimbursement Authority? D 
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PO BOX 2231 
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January 12, 2024 

Gary and Kendra West 

PO Box 2231 
White City, OR 97503 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Reference: T-14193 Superseding Correcting Final Order and Superseding Certificate 

Enclosed is a correcting final order recorded in Special Order Vol. 129, Page 656, issued to 
correct a scrivener's error in the order recorded in Special Order Vol. 129, Page 427. A 
correcting certificate is also enclosed. 

If you have any questions please contact your caseworker, Corey Courchane, by telephone at 

(503) 979-3917 or by e-mail at corey.a.courchane@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse Richman 

Water Right Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Watermaster Dist. #13 , Shavon L. Haynes (via email) 

Enclosures 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OF THE 
STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 

T-14193, Jackson County 

CORRECTING ORDER 

Applicant 

GARY AND KENDRA WEST 

PO BOX 2231 
WHITE CITY, OR 97503 

Findings of Fact 

1. On November 21, 2023, the Department issued an order approving Transfer Application 
T-14193, involving Certificate 87044. The order was recorded at Special Order Volume 129, 
Page 427. 

~ ' 
2. On November 27, 2023, the Department identified a scrivener's error in omission of the rate 

and duty paragraph as described in Certificate 87044: 

"The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any 

other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one 
cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited 

to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season of each year." 

3. The Department also determined that confirming Certificate 97484 incorrectly described 
the place of use for 2.27 acres of irrigation as follows: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

36S 2E WM 33 SE NE 2.27 

36 S 2E WM 33 SWNW 4.26 

36 S 2E WM 33 SENW 0.27 

Total 6.80 

This Is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 

petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judlcial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 

action Is taken within 60 days following the dale the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

~ -;' · ~ 
T-14-i93-ord-correct.cc Page 1 of 2 Special Order Volume 129, Page '5', 



4. The place of use for irrigation of 2.27 acres is corrected to be described as follows: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

36 S 2E WM 32 SE NE 2.27 
36S 2E WM 33 SWNW 4.26 

36 S 2E WM 33 SENW 0.27 
Total 6.80 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The correcting order, as issued on November 21, 2023, is modified to correctly describe the 
rate and duty limitations, and to correctly describe the place of use for irrigation of 2.27 
acres. 

2. Water right Certificate 97484 is cancelled. A superseding certificate will be issued to 
correctly describe the authorized place of use. 

3. All other provisions of Special Order Volume 129, Page 427 remain in effect. 

JAN 1 2 2024 

Lis on Manager, for 
DO . K, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

JAN 1 '6. 282L Mailing Date: ______ ....;...;.., ___ _ 

·t • . 
iO-'.ttla.93-ord-correct.cc Page 2 of 2 Special Order Volume 129, Page 651 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JACKSON 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

GARY AND KENDRA WEST 

PO BOX 2231 

WHITE CITY, OR 97503 

confirms the right to use the waters of SOUTH FORK LITTLE BUTTE CREEK, tributary to LITTLE BUTTE 

CREEK for IRRIGATION of 6.8 ACRES. 

The right was perfected under Permit S-3727. The date of priority is MARCH 7, 1918. The amount of 

water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used, and shall not 
exceed 0.09 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of 

diversion. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

365 2E WM 33 SWNW 
POD 1 - 118S FEET NORTH ANO 560 FEET EAST 
FROM THE WEST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 33 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 

existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or 

its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant Is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

36S 2E WM 32 SE NE 2.27 
36S 2E WM 33 SWNW 4.26 
36S 2E WM 33 SENW 0.27 

Total 6.80 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order ls subject to Judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition 
for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.07S and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petfrtlon the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition 
for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no action Is taken within 60 days following the date the 
petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-14193-correcting-hlst-cf-87044.cc Page 1 of 2 Certificate 97553 



Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Prior to October 1, 2025, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter, or, with prior 
approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each point of diversion, with the 
exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation district (or 

similar ent ity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Prior to October 1, 2025, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as 
appropriate, at the new point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife's (ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the water user shall obtain 
written approval from ODFW that the required screen and/or by-pass device meets ODFW's criteria. 
Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the waiter user must obtain written approval from ODFW 
that the required screening and/or by-pass device was installed to the state's criteria. The water user 
shall maintain and operate the fish screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point of 
diversion consistent with ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. 

The water user shall maintain a headgate, an in-line flow meter, weir, or other suitable measuring 
device for measuring and recording the quantity of water diverted. 

This correcting certificate is issued to confirm an HISTORIC CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION approved 
by an order of the Water Resources Director entered JAN 1 2 2024 , approving Transfer 
Application T- 14193, and supersedes Certificate 97484, State Record of Water Right Certificates. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in reference 
to ORS 540.610. 

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 
place of use described. 

w u~4C.__, ..... nature of the Water Resources Director, affixed JAN 1 2 202~ ------=..;...;.;..;;..._:........;;;._;;;,,;;=..:... ___ _ 

Lis ection Manager, for 
DO S E. W ODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

T-14193-correctlng-hist-cf-87044.cc Page 2 of 2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certiflcates numbered 97553. 



COURCHANE Corey A * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Corey, 

MARTIN Duff A"" WRD 
Wednesday, December 13, 2023 7:39 AM 
COURCHANE Corey A* WRD 
RE: T-14193 

I'm sure you noticed that this had already been signed so maybe you needed a correcting cert? If it's not too late I also 

just noticed that the 2.27 is in Section 32 not 33. 

Thanks, 

0 REGO N Duff Martin 
Water Resources Data Technician 2 

Information Services 

\\'ATER RF.SOURCES 425 Summer St NE, Salem, OR 97301 
DE P A n TM ENT https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/ 
Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamworl< I Forward-Looking 

From: COURCHANE Corey A• WRD <Corey.A.COURCHANE@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, December 07, 2023 1:26 PM 
To: MARTIN Duff A* WRD <Duff.A.MARTIN@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject : RE: T-14193 

Good afternoon Duff, 

Thank you for catching that, as you are correct. The rate and duty paragraph needs to be included. Attached is a 

corrected copy. I will have Lisa re-sign before it goes out t he door(§) 

Thank you, 

Corey 

COREY A COURCHA N E I 
ALLOCATION OF CONSERVED WATER 

water Resources Department I 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon 97301 
work cell: 503 979 3917 I Fax: 503 986- 0901 

Email: corey.a.courchane@water.oreoon.gov I Web: htto:l/www.oregon.qoy/OWRP 

From: MARTIN Duff A* WRD <Duff.A.MARTIN@water.oregon.gov> 

sent: Monday, November 27, 2023 11:13 AM 



To: COURCHANE Corey A• WRD <Corey.A.COURCHANE@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: T-14193 

Hi Corey, 

I think you are missing the rate and duty paragraph from Cert 97484 from T-14193. Maybe you didn't need it? 

Thanks, 

O R EGON Duff Martin 
Water Resources Data Technician 2 

Information Services --WATER l\l!SOURCES 425 Summer St NE, Salem, OR 97301 
o EPA n T M I! N T httos://www.oregon.gov1owrd/ 
Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamy,ork I Forward-Looking 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

November 21, 2023 

GARY & KENDRA WEST 
PO BOX 2231 
WHITE CITY, OR 97503 

REFE.RENCE: Transfer Application T-14193 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application. 

Also enclosed is a certificate issued to confirm the historic change in point of diversion 
approved by the final order contained herein. Please read this document carefully and abide by 
the requirements. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transfer, you may contact 
your caseworker, Corey Courchane by telephone at (503) 979-3917 or by e-mail at 
Corey.A.Courchane@oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Julie C. Baustian 
Water Right Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Shavon L. Haynes, Watermaster Dist. # 13 (via email) 
Jackson County 

Enclosures 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14193, Jackson County 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN 
POINT OF DIVERSION TO REFLECT HISTORIC 

USE 

Authority 

ORS 540.532 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a request for a 
change ln point of diversion to reflect historical use under an existing water right. OAR Chapter 

690-380-2120 implements the statute and provides the Department's procedures and criteria 
for evaluating historic point of diversion/appropriation transfer applications. 

Applicant 

GARY AND KENDRA WEST 
PO BOX 2231 
WHITE CITY, OR 97503 

Findings of Fact 

1. On April 19, 2023, GARY AND KENDRA WEST filed a transfer application for authorization of 
an historic point of diversion under Certificate 87044. The Department assigned the 

application number T-14193. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 28, 2023, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

87044 in the name of GARY WEST (perfected under Permit S-3727) 
IRRIGATION of 6.8 ACRES 
MARCH 7, 1918 
0.09 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for i rrigation, together with the amount secured 

under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion 
of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each 

This Is a final order In other than a contested case. This order is subject to Judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for Judicial review must be flied within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for Judicial review or petition the Director for 

reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action Is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-14193.cc Page 1 of 4 Special Order Volume 129, Page '-1·27 



Source: 

acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
4.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 

each year. 
SOUTH FORK LITTLE BUTTE CREEK, tributary to LITTLE BUTTE CREEK 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

36 S 2E WM 33 NESW 
POD 2 -SOUTH 79 DEGREES 45 MINUTES EAST, 2045 
FEET FROM THE Wl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 33 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

36 S 2E WM 32 SE NE 2.27 
36 S 2E WM 33 SWNW 4.26 
36 S 2E WM 33 SENW 0.27 

Total 6.80 

4. Transfer Application T-14193 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion to reflect 
historical use, approximately 275.7 feet downstream to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

36S 2E WM 33 SWNW 
POD 1- 1185 FEET NORTH AND 560 FEET EAST 
FROM THE WEST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 33 

5. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening 
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish· from 
entering the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water. from which 
the fish were diverted and that the diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate 
fish screening and/or by-pass device. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost share 
funds. 

Transfer Review Criteria {ORS 540.532 and OAR 690-380-2120} 

6. Pursuant to OAR 690-380-2120(2)(a), evidence has been submitted that the actual, current 
point of diversion for the water right in question, as described in Finding No. 4, has been in 
use for more than 10 years. 

7. Pursuant to OAR 690-380-2120(2)(c), the Watermaster provided a statement that to his 
knowledge there has been no complaint of injury due to the u·se of water at the actual, 
current point of diversion, prior to the transfer request. 

8. The Department did not identify any affected water rights pursuant to OAR 690-380-
2120(3). 

9. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate t hat the right is subject to 
forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

T-14193.cc Page 2 of4 Special Order Volume 129, Page 4 2 ~ 



10. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed 

under t he exist ing right are present. 

11. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 

12. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water r ights. 

Conclusions of Law 

The proposed change in point of diversion to reflect historical use in applicat ion T-14193 is 

consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.532, and OAR 690-380-2120. 

Now, t herefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The change proposed in T-14193 is approved and effective immediately. 

. { . 
2. The right to the use of t he water is restricted to beneficial'use at the place of use 

described, and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificat e 
87044 and any related decree. 

3. Water right certificate 87044 is cancelled. Certificate 97484 will be issued t o describe the 
change in point of diversion for the right included in T-14193. The new Certificate shall 
supersede Certificate '87044. 

4. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion shall not exceed the quantity 
of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion. 

5. Water: use measurement conditions: 

a. Prior to October 1, 2025, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter, or, with 
prior approval of t he Director, another suitable measuring device, at each point of 
diversion, with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or 
an irrigation dist_rict (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices In good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the met ers or. measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable not ice. 

T-14193.cc Page 3 of 4 Special Order Volume 129, Page 4 2 G\ 



6. Prior to October 1, 2025, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device, 
as appropriate, at the new point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of 
Fish and Wildlife's (ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the 
water user shall obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screen and/or by­
'pass device meets ODFW's criteria. Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water 
user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass 
device was installed to the state's criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the 
fish screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with 
ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. 

NOV 2. 1 2023 

Lis J Jara I , ransfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
LAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 

Ore n Water Resources Department 

Mailing dot':: NOV 2 2 2023 

T-14193.cc Page 4 of 4 Special Order Volume 129, Page 4-~ 
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OWRD RECEIVED 
courchca, 11/14/2023, 8: 16:32 AM 

2 ,. 

~IRST AM ERiCAN TITLE 

Property Resea rch Report 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 

3671 S F Llltle Butte Cr 

10750495 

362E330000403 
Jackson 

OWNER 

West, Gary Jr 

West, Kendra 0 

DATE PREPARED 

11/13/2023 

PREPARED BY 

lrking@lirstam.com 

First American Title 

Customer Service Department 

541.776.4555 

cservlce@flrstam.com 
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111 ,..,u..,, ::i.£" 1-\M Jac.-xson, u~ -yeo,-..uv-dntage oy ;,emry uymurucs 

Jackson County Property Profile Information 

Parcel#: 10750495 

Tax Acct#: 

Owner: West, Gary Jr 

CoOwner: West, Kendra D 

Site: 3671 S F Little Butte Cr 

OR 97524 

Mail: PO Box 2231 

White City OR 97503 

Land Use: 559 Farm - Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) - Man 

Std Land Use: CMOB - Mobile Home Parks, Trailers 

Legal: 

Twn/Rng/Sec: 36S / 02E / 33 

ASSESSMENT & TAX INFORMATION 

Markel Total: S245,aoo.oo 

Market Land: S104,900.00 

Market lmpr: $140,900.00 

Assessment Year: 2023 

Assessed Total: S110,980.00 

Exemption: 

2022 Taxes: S1,071.75 

Levy Code: 0921 

Levy Rate: 9.9466 

SALE & LOAN INFORMATION 

Sale Date: 04/23/2004 

Sale Amount S296,000.00 

Document#: 22425 

Deed Type: Deed 

Loan Amount: S135,000.00 

Lender: JOHNSON 

Loan Type: Private Party Lender 

Interest Type: FIX 

Title Co: AMERITITLE 

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 

Year Built: 1986 

Bedrooms: 

Bathrooms: 2 

Total SF: 1,404 SqFt 

Basement SF: 

Loi Size: 1.01 Acres (43,995 SqFI) 

Garage SF: 768 SqFt 

Heal Source: 

Fireplace: 

Loi: 

Block: 

PlaVSubdlv: 

Zoning: County-EFU 

School Dist: 9 Eagle Point 

Primary School: HIiiside Elementary 

Middle School: Eagle Point Middle School 

High School: Eagle Point High School 

Census: 2039 - 002500 

Watershed: Little Butte Creek 

Recreation: 

Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and Its customers make no representations, warranties or conditions, express or Implied, as to the accuracy or 

completeness ol lnlormallon contained in lhls report . 
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J8CKson, un - gllOI\0Vilrnage uy .>llnll)' uymurucs 

IMPROVEMENT: 74753 PARCEL ID: 10750495 

Improvement Use: 962 

%Complete: 

Total SqFt: 1,404 

Finished SqFt: 1,404 

Unfinished SqFt: 

1st Floor SqFt: 1,404 

2nd Floor SqFt: 

3rd Floor SqFt: 

4th Floor SqFL 

Improvement Desc: MANF STRCT Double 

wide 

Condition: 

Bedrooms: 

Bathrooms: 

Bosemenl Rn SqFt: 

Basement unnn SqFL 

Attic Rn SqFt: 

Allie Unlin SqFt: 

Year Bulll: 1986 

Eff Year Built 1986 

Roar Type: 

RoorMat: 

Garage SqFt: 

,~~re011 ~lf 
Pat10: 

Fireplace: 

Heat Type: 

IMPROVEMENT: 44689 PARCEL ID: 10750495 
Improvement Use: 300 

%Complete. 

Total SqFt: 

Finished SqFt: 

Unfinished SqFt: 

1st Floor SqFt: 

2nd Floor SqFt: 

3rd Floor SqFt: 

4th Floor SqFI: 

Improvement Desc: RESIDENCE 

Residential Other 

Improvements 

Condition: 

Bedrooms: 

Bathrooms. 

Basement Rn SqFt: 

Basement Unnn SqFt: 

AtticFJnSqFt: 

Attic Unlin Sqfl. 

Year Built 1990 

Eff Year Built: 1990 

Roof Type: 

Roof Mat: 

Garage SqFt: 

Carport SqFt: 

Patio: 

Fireplace: 

Heat Type; 

.,,., 



JaCKSOn, u~ • goo~ovam1:19e oy ;:,en1Iy uynarmci; 

First American TitlerM 

J ackson County Property Profile Information 

Parcel #: 30120071 

Tax Acct#: 

Owner. West, Gary Jr 

CoOwner. West, Kendra D 

Site: 3671 S F Little Butte Cr 

Eagle Po int OR 97524 - 5526 

Mail: 3671 Fork Lillie Butte Cr Rd 

Eagle Point OR 97524 • 5526 

Land Use: 559 Farm - Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) - Man 

Std Land Use: CMOB - Mobile Home Parks, Trailers 

Legal: 

Twn/Rng/Sec: 36S / 02E / 33 

ASSESSMENT & TAX INFORMATION 

Market Total: S103,550.00 

Market Land 

Market lmpr S103,550.00 

Assessment Year- 2023 

Assessed Total: S68,960.00 

Exemption: 

Taxes: 

Levy Code: 0921 

Levy Rate: 9.9466 

SALE & LOAN INFORMATION 

Sale Date: 04/23/2004 

Sale Amount $296.000.00 

Document#: 22425 

Deed Type: Deed 

Loan Amount: S135.000.00 

Lender. JOHNSON 

Loan Typo: Private Party Lender 

Interest Type: FIX 

Title Co: AMERITlnE 

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 

Year Built: 1986 

Bedrooms: 

Bathrooms; 2 

Total SF: 

Basement SF: 

Lot Size: () 

Garage SF: 

Heat Source: 

Fire place: 

Lot: 

Block: 

PlaVSubdlv: 

Zoning: County-EFU 

School Dist. 9 Eagle Point 

Primary School: HIiiside Elementary 

Middle School: Eagle Point Middle School 

High School: Eagle Point High School 

Census: 2039 - 002500 

Watershed: LltUe Butte Creek 

Recreation: 

Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and Its customers make no representaUons, warranties or conditions, express or implied, as to the accuracy or 
completeness or Inrorma~on contained in this report • 
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'\ ~M I .. I 

~ First American Titlem 
, . , 

Jackson County Property Promo Information 

Parcel#: 10709614 

Tax Acct#: 

Owner. Wost, Gary Jr 

CoOwner: West, Kendra D 

Site: S F Little Butte Cr 

OR 97524 

Mail: PO Box 2231 

Whtie City OR 97503 

Land Use: 559 Farm• Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) • Man 

Std Land Use: CMOB • Mobile Home Parks, Trailers 

Legal: 

Twn/Rng/Seo: 36S I 02E / 33 

ASSESSMENT & TAX INFORMATION 

Market Total: S427,570.00 

Market Land: $286,740.00 

Market lmpr. S140,830.00 

AssessmentYear: 2023 

Assessed TotaL S36,201 .00 

Exemption: 

2022 Taxes· S460.87 

Levy Codo: 0921 

Levy Rate: 9.9466 

SALE & LOAN INFORMATION 

Sale Date: 04123/2004 

Sale Amount: S296,000.00 

Document #: 22425 

Deed Type· Deed 

Loan Amount: S135,000.00 

Lender JOHNSON 

Loan Type: Private Party Lender 

Interest Type: FIX 

Tltle Co: AMERITITLE 

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 

Year Built. 2005 

Bedrooms: 

Bathrooms 

Total SF: 1,320 SqFt 

Basement SF: 

Lot Size: 26.01 Acres (1,132,995 SqFt) 

Garage SF 

Heal Source: 

Fil"eplace: 

Loi'. 

Block: 

PlaVSubdfv: 

Zoning· County-EFU 

School Dist: 9 Eagle Point 

Primary School; Hillsldo Elementary 

Mlddlo School· Eagle Point Middle School 

High School· Eagle Point High School 

Census: 2039. 002500 

Watershed. LitUe Butte Creek 

Recreation· 

Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representations, warranties or conditions, express or Implied, as to the accuracy or 
completeness or Information contained In this report 

.,,., 



JllCKson, VI'( - geo~uv-dnwge uy ;,enuy uynarn,cs 

IMPROVEMENT: 147553 

Improvement Use 860 

%Complete· 

Total SqFt 500 

Finished SqFt 500 

Unfinished SqFt: 

1st Floor Sq Fl: 

2nd Floor SqFI: 

3rd Floor SqFt 

4th Floor SqFL 

Improvement Oesc FARM BLDG GP 

Shed 

Cond1lion: 

Bedrooms· 

Bathrooms. 

Basement Fin SqFt 

Basement Unfin SqFL 

Attic Fin SqFL 

Atllc Unlin SqFL 

IMPROVEMENT: 126077 

PARCEL ID: 10709614 

Year Bullt: 2013 

EffYear Built 2016 

Roof Type. 

Roof Mal 

Garage SqFI: 

Carport SqFt: 

a ll.iJk 
Fireplace: 

Heat Type: 

PARCEL ID: 10709614 
Improvement Use: 871 Improvement Oesc: FARM BLDG Hay Year Built: 2007 

Cover 

%Complete: Cond1lion: Elf Year Built 1970 

Total SqFt 576 Bedrooms: RoorType· 

Anlshed SqFt 576 Bathrooms Roof Mat 

Unfinished SqFt Garage SqFt: 

1st Floor SqFt: Basement Fin SqFt Carport SqFt 

2nd Floor SqFt Basement Unlin SqFL Patio: 

3rd Floor SqFt Attic Fin SqFt: Fireplace· 

4th Floor SqFt Alllc Unfin SqFt: Heat Type: 

IMPROVEMENT: 147552 PARCEL ID: 10709614 

Improvement Use; 871 lmpl'ovement Oesc FARM BLDG Hay Year Built: 2010 

Cover 

% Complete: Condition. EffYear Built 2010 

Total SqFl: 1,080 Bedrooms· Roof Type: 

Finished SqFt 1,080 Bathrooms: Roof Mat: 

Unfinished SqFI: Garage SqFt: 

1st Floor SqFt: Basement Fin SqFt Carport SqFt: 

2nd Floor SqFt: Basement Unfin SqFt Pauo: 

3rd Floor SqFt: Altic Fin SqFt Flreplace· 

4th Floor SqFL Alllc Unfin SqFI: Heat Type· 

IMPROVEMENT: 126075 PARCEL ID: 10709614 

Improvement Use: 852 Improvement Desc. FARM BLDG Metal Year Built. 2005 

Component Bldg 

%Complete: Condition: Elf Year BuilL 2005 

Total SqFt: 1,320 Bedrooms. RoolType: 

Finished SqFI' 1,320 Bathrooms Roof Mat: 

Unfinished SqFI: Garage SqFt: 

1st Floor SqFl. Basement Fin SqFt. Carport SqFt 

2nd Floor SqFt: Basement Unfin SqFt Pauo: 

3rd Floor SqFt: Attic Fin SqFt Fireplace: 

4th Floor SqFI. Allie Unfln Sqft. Heat Type: 

.......... _.,, ... 11 .............. .., ... ,_ ..... - ... -1 ............. , ......... , .............. t .................. " , .... •· ·-· _ , _ -



STATEMENT OF TAX ACCOUNT 
JACKSO, COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR 

JACKSO COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
MEDFORD, OR 97501 

WEST GARY JRiKENDRA D 
1'0 BOX 2231 
WHITE CITY OR 97503.0ll I 

(S-'1) 774-654 1 

Tax Account n I.ender Ntunc • • 
Account Stotu< A l.oanNumhc:r 
Roll THIC Real Propenv 10 0921 
S11us Address 3671 SF LITTI.E DUTTE CR CAGLE rolNT COUNTY OR Interest To Nov 13. 202J 

T ax Summary 
Tai Tu Total Current lntcrol Discount Orlglnol 
Vear Type Due Due Ouc Available Out 

102J ADVALOR~t Sl.132.17 Sl,167.19 S0.00 535.02 Sl,16719 
2022 /\OV/\LOR£M so,oo sooo S0.00 sooo Sl,071.75 

2021 /\OV /\LOREM S0.<l0 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 Sl.039.96 
2020 /\DVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 Sl,144.04 
2019 ADVALOREM S0.00 sooo S0.00 S0.00 Sl,132.42 

2018 AOV/\LOREM sooo S0.00 S000 S0.00 $1,107.20 

2017 ADVALOREM S0,00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 SI ,080.94 

2.016 ADVALOR£M S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 sooo SI ,053 14 

2015 /\OV/\LOREM S0.00 S0.00 sooo S0.00 Sl,015.72 

2014 /\OVALORE.M S0.<00 S0.00 sooo S0.00 S98S.69 

2013 ADVALORcM S0.00 sooo S0.00 S0.00 S91U0 
2012 /\OV/\LOREM S0.00 S0.00 sooo S0.00 S87S.09 
2011 ADV/\LOREM S0.00 S0.00 sooo S0.00 S8S6.12 
2010 ADVALOREM S0.00 S000 sooo S0.00 SS49.27 

2009 ADV/\1..0RlM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 SS2S.42 

2008 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 SSIS.82 

2007 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 SS<l&.48 

2006 ADV/\LOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S814.8S 

2005 ADVALOREM so.oo S0.00 sooo S0.00 S79!>.<>-I 
2QO.I ADVALOR£M sooo SOJ>O SO 00 S0.00 SJJ0.36 

2003 ADVAI.OREM sooo S0.00 sooo S0.00 S32l40 
2002 AOVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 so.oo S307.94 

2001 ADVALOREM S0.00 so.oo S0.00 S0.00 $306.07 

2000 ADVALOR£M S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S2Jl.12 

1999 ADV/\LOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 Sll6.17 

19!>8 /\DVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S20ll.7ll 

1997 AOVALOREM sooo S0.00 $0,00 $0.00 S2.i9..i6 

1996 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 sooo S0.00 S272.5-l 

Total S1,132.17 $1,167.19 $0.00 SJS.02 

ll-No,-202J 

Due o~,. 

Nov IS, 2023 
Nov IS.20U 
No,• IS. 2021 
Nov IS, 1020 
Nov 15,2019 
Nov 15, 2018 
Nov IS. 2017 
Nov IS, 2016 
Nov IS, 2015 
Nov IS, 2014 

Nov IS, 2013 
Nov IS,2012 
Nov 1S,2011 
Nov 15, 2010 
Nov IS, 2009 
Nov IS, 2008 
Nov 15, 2007 
Nov IS, 2006 
No, IS, 200S 
No\' IS. 2004 

Nov IS. 200J 
Nov IS. 2002 
Nov IS,2001 
Nov JS. 2000 
Nov 15, 1999 
No, IS, 199R 
Dec IS. 1997 
Nov IS, 1996 



STATEMENT OF TAX ACCOUNT 
JACKSON COUNTY TAX. COLLECTOR 

JACKSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
MEDFORD, OR 97501 

(54 l) 774-654 l 

13-Nov-2023 

WEST GARY JR/KENDRA D 
PO OOX2231 
WHITE CITY OR 97S03-023 J 

Tnx Account II Lender Name • • Account Sumi., A Lo:tn Numhcr 
Roll Type Real Property ID 0921 
Situs Address S J" LITTLE BUTTE CR llAOLE POINT/COUNTY OR Interest To No,• I 3. 2023 

Tax Sunm111ry 
Ta• Tux Total Currut lncerCJt DiJcount Original Due 
Venr Type Due Due Due Avnll~~le Due DAie 

2023 ADVALOREM $479,06 S493,88 S0.00 Sl4.82 S493.88 Nov JS.2023 
2022 ADVALOREM so.co so.co S0.00 so.co $460.87 Nov IS, 2022 
2021 ADVALOREM 50.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S414.68 Nov IS, 2021 
2020 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $449.42 Nov IS, 2020 
2019 AD\IALOR.EM SO.CO S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S443.8S Nov 15,2019 
'.!018 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 SO.OD S0.00 S433.26 Nov IS, 2018 
2017 ADVALOREM 50.00 SO.OD S0.00 S0.00 S426.87 Nov 15, 2017 
2016 ADVALOREM SO.DO SO.OD SO.DO S0.00 S-11-1.-17 Nov 1.5, 2016 
201S ADVALOREM S0.00 SO.OD SO.DO S0.00 S399.32 NovlS,201S 
2014 ADVALOREM so.co so.co SO.DO SO.DO 540S.6S Nov IS, 201-1 
2013 ADVALOR.EM S0.00 SO.OD S0.00 S0.00 S379.02 Nov IS, 2013 
2012 ADVALOREM S0.00 so.co S0.00 S0.00 S370.39 ·Nov JS, 2012 
2011 ADVALOREM S0.00 so.co so.co S0,00 5354.92 Nov JS,2011 
2010 ADVALOREM SO.OD so.co SO.DO SO.OD S350.72 Nnv IS. 2010 
2009 ADVALOREM SO.DO S0.00 SO.DO so.co 5991.09 Nov 15, 2009 
2008 ADVALOR.EM SO.DO so.co so.co SO.DO s-10.79 Nov IS, 2008 
2007 ADVALORE.\.i so.co SO.DO S0.00 SO.DO S37.61 Nov 15, 2007 
2006 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S36.-IS Nov IS, 2006 
2005 ADVALOREM SO.DO S0.00 SO.OD S0.00 S31.5-1 Nov JS, 2005 
2004 ADVALOREM SO.DO SO.DO S0.00 S0.00 S31.67 Nov 1.5, 2004 
2003 ADVACOREM SO.DO SO.DO SO.OD SO.DO Sl I .'I I No,, IS, 2003 
2002 ADVALOREM so.co S0.00 SO.OD S0.00 S40.0J Nov 15, 1002 
2001 AOV1\LOREM S0.00 so.co so.co SO.DO S27.64 Nov IS, 2001 
2000 ADVALOREM so.co so.co SO.OD so.co S25.46 Nov IS,2000 
1999 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 so.co S14.8S Nov IS, 1999 
1998 ADVALOREM so.co S0.00 S0.00 so.co $24.58 Nov IS, 1998 
1997 ADVALOREM so.oo S0.00 so.co S0.00 S24.76 ~ IS, 1997 
1996 AOVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 SO.DO $28.02 Nov IS, 1996 

Tomi S-479.06 S493.88 so.co $14.82 



STATEMENT OF TAX ACCOUNT 
JACKSO COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR 

JACKSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
MEDFORD, OR 97501 

(541) 77-1-6541 

WEST GARY JR /KENDRA D 

Ta.l Accoum # 

3671 S FORK LITTLE OUTTECR RD 
EAGLE POINT OR 9752~-S526 

Accounl SLOIIL\ A 
Roll Type MS 
Situs Addtc.u 3671 SF Ll1TI..E DUTT!; CR l:.AGLt: POINT/COUNTY OR 

Tax Summary 
To~ Tu Total Current 
Year Type Due Due 

2004 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 

2003 ADVALORl!M S0.00 S0.00 
2002 AOVALOREM S0.00 so.oo 
2001 ADVALOREM S0.00 so.oo 
2000 AOVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 
1999 ADVALORl!M S0.00 S0.00 
1998 ADVALOREM so.on S0.00 
1997 AOVALOR.EM S0.00 S0.00 

1996 AOVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 

Tolol S0.00 S0.00 

LcndcrNlllllC 
LoM Number 
rropc,nv ID 0921 
ln1crcs1 To Nov I 3, 2023 

ln1erc,il Dlseounl 
Due A\'11iloble 

S0.00 S0.00 
so.oo so.oo 
S0.00 S0.00 
S0.00 S0.00 
S0.00 S0.00 
S0.00 S0.00 
S0.00 sooo 
S0.00 S0.00 
S0.00 S0.00 

S0.00 S0.00 

13-Nov-2023 

Orlclnal Ouc 
Due Dote 

$483.89 Nov IS, 20Q,I 

S472.27 Nov IS, 2003 
$-ISi. i i Nov IS, 200? 
S448.2S Nov IS, 2001 
$338.38 Nov IS, 2000 
$316.Sl Nov IS, 1999 
s,os.TT Nov IS, 199~ 
S309.61 Dec IS, 1997 
S381.SS Nov IS, 1996 
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Aller rcc0<dina return 10: 

OARY WEST JR 
2006 KNOWLES ROAD 
Medford OR 97501 

Unu I o change is rcquu1cd 111 
rox t1Alcn1en11 shall be acnt 10 
11,c followina 1ddrcss· 

OAltY WtsT JR 
2006 KNOWLES ROAD 
Medford OR 97501 

Focro,. No AP0762S60 

h Hf'II 
Kacnlc:<11S IIIC"dl•CounlyO~ 

STATUTORY WARRA 'TY DEED 

lAKASIII IIIRATA ud ~lASAKO IIIRJ\TA, •u,band ud ""'• u tra■nll b)' tht n,tlrey, G1tn1~s)bm:b)' co1wey ■nd 
,,.,,.., to CAR\'\\ EST JR and KENDRA D. WfST, huiband and "I.rt, On111tce(1) the follow,nadcscn"bcd real property 111 

doe Count) of JACKSON and SIAIC ofOttp. frtt of fflCltmbranco ucq,i u ,pc:c,fic•lly act fonh hcrc,n: 

SF.E f.XlllDI I A WIIICII IS MADE A PART IIERf.O1' DV1 111S RF.l'ERENCE 

1-015049-S 
1-070961-4 
J-011007-1 

J(,1£33, TAX LOT <!OJ 
J6JEJJ, TAX I.OT <IOI 
J6lt:JJ, 1 AX LOT 403 

I he ■bo,·c-dClCfibcd propcny IS free or •ncumbronces• CACCpl oll those hem, or m:onl, Ir any, U or1hc cl.tic orlhls deed and ~,osc 
1h1>1~n below. if ••r 
The true ond acMl considcn11on for lhi> co"'·cyan~ i1 $296,000.00 

'011S INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE or Tl IE rROrlillTY OESCIUOf:D IN Tl 11S INSTRUMl!NT IN VIOLATION 
01· APrl.lC-AOI..I! LANO USI! LAWS AND REOUI.A1"1ONS Ol!FORf SIONING OR ACCEPTING nus INSTRUMENT, 
TIii, rFRSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO TIii: rrtOl'ERTY SIIOULO CHECK WITJI, IIE APl'ROPRIATE CITY OR 
COUN rv !'LANNING OFPARTMENr TO V(RIFY APPROVEI) USES ANO TO O1:Tl:RMINE ""''' LIMITS ON 
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARJIIINO OR ►OIU:ST l'RACTIC-ES AS OEFINl!D IN ORS 30 9)0 

0.1ed 1l11s ~!iJ/cb> or _ct1-pJ\LO ~ 

~~4L 
~~ / t'L?/_..c_ 
(i;,t.to ~ " 
S1a1c ofOrqon 
Co~n1y or JACKSON 

Tl111 l11S1rumcn1 was ■ckno\\ lcd&cd before me on ___ _. 

t)~FIC•~ 5FAI. 
KIMBERL 'I' l . AYRES 

N<)Tl'Jl" PIIDLIC-OREGOII 
co1,11.11c:sio,11io ,.,IIOll 

MY CCt.'',llSSION E~RfS M.\Jl 111, 2005 

1004 byTAICASHI IIIRIITA ANO MASAKO lll llA1A. 
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Order 110. 0762550 
Poge 5 

P.UCJa. 1 

EXHIBIT A 

oo:wnenclng at• 5/8 inch iron p1n vhlch bear• North 1577 . 48 feet and Weat 682.61 
feet fron, the quarter corner conmon to Section• 12 and ll, Tovnahip 36 South, Ungr 

Eaat, Willacett c Nn r ldlan, Jack■on County, Oregon, ■aid iron pin being on the 
aatcrly l i ne or thn County kO&d, which point t• ahovn on Hinor Land Partition Plat 

~

o . 9709, ,ecorded in \'olua-e 5, Page l)f, Jackeon County, Oregon, Hinor Land 
artlclon■ , •• 11 s/ & Inch Iron ~•l n on tho Baaterly bound•ry oC Little Butte Creek 
oad, H9 1 1 !c,,L I/or• 1 03 ' 11 ot of the moat Soucb-atc.rly cornar of Parcel 1, 

~hown on ■e1d " loot t JP,; t •cn1 thence along the Eaaterly lin• of ••id road, 
outh oJ•oo • ~o~• 4i : {ft t ~ ~ S/ B inch iron pin; thence North 15•00• l!A■t 

222 . ti!> f,-c i to : ', .. I net, 11 thefict' South 2''25' Ea■t !i45. 00 feet to a 5/1 
inch Iron plo Ard i• uf lll!!}Ullllng; thence North n•J,•ll• •••t, 630.ll 
feet to a ~,e 1 ce ct1n: l.:iue llorth 7J'J6'1l" bat 171.59 feet. mou 
br h•• • t o ~ c JII cf tract deacrJbi,d in Volu11e 124, Page 556, Deed 

f 
ecorda of J ae-I ~. cgonr th.,ncft along the Eaaterly line of a aid tract •• 
ol lowa · 
outh 41•70 • i.a, c 101' ? ! c,.t · 0011 th SS'l0' Eaat 238 . 01 feat, more or le••· to• 

point that la !i!>O o ~rct u or•t, o r the E■•t•Weac centt!rline of ••id Section l)z 
thence We■t PAr~lle 1 with ••id Eaat•Wt"at centerline and the Eaat•We■t centerline o 
paid Sectlon )2, to a poi nt e n the Eaatcrly line of the County Road1 thence 
~ortherly along ■aid Eaaterly line, to a point which bcero South ?3")6'13• Neat Cr­
the true point ot beginning, thence North 11•1,•11• ~•t. to the true point of 
beginning. 

EXC.CPTJIIC TIIERE,RONt c-nclng at o 5/1 Inch iron pin which beau llorth 1177 .48 
feet ond Weec 612 . 61 feet Cro• the quarter corner conman to Section• 32 and 33, 
Townahlp 3' South, Range 2 bat, Will&r~tte ~ridl•n. 3•ckaon County, Oregon, ••id 
Iron pin being on the laatcrly line or the Counly aoad, which point la ahovn on 
Minor I.And P•rtitlon No ,,o,, recorded in Volume 5, Page 136, Jockaon County, 
Oregon, Minor Land P•rtltlon1, •• o S/1 inch iron pin on the hatarly boundary of 
Little Butte Creek Road, l4t 11 feet North 01•00• Weac of the -•t Southweaterly 
corner o[ Parcel 1, ahown on ■aid Hlnor Land Partition: thence along the Ea•tcrly 
line ot ■aid road, South 01•00• E.tat14t 11 feet, to• 5/1 i nch iron pin, thence 
ttorth 1s•oo• Eaat 22l 65 feet to a 5/8 Inch iron pin; thence South 21•25 • Eaot, 
545.00 [eet to a 5/8 inch Iron pin, thence llorth 73•1,•13• l'aac. n, 1■ Ccet 1 thence 
South 1,921••7• Uat, lS0.00 feet to the tn.re point of beginning, thence continue 
South 1,•23•47• laat 210 00 feet , thence South 73•3,•11• Neat 210.00 Ceet, thence 
tlorth 16'2l'4l" Weat , 210 00 Ct!at1 thence llorth 11•1,•u• seat 210 oo teet to the 
true point of beginning 

Continued on noxt page 



Order llo. 0762560 
Page 6 

PAACJIL l 

EXHIBlT A 
continued 

Commencing at 11 5/8 inc:h iron pin which boaro llorth 1677. 48 Ceet and Wcot 682. Gl 
feet Crom thc quarter corner com":IOn to Sectiona 32 and 3l, Town■hip 36 South, Range 
2 E,ut. Willametta Meridian, Jack■on Councy, Orcgo.n, ■aid iron pin being on the 
Easterly line of the County Road, whlc:h point lo ahown on Minor Land Parcition No. 
910,. rcc:ordod in Volume S, Pago 136. Jackaon County, Oregon, Minor Land 
Particiona, ~• • S/8 inch iron pin on tho Eaoterly boundary of Little Butte Creek 
Road, 14 9 , ll feet. llc:-rth 03°00 • Wcat. of the rr.011t Sout.bweaLcrly corner oC Parcel l, 
ahown on aaid Minor Land Partition , thence along the 83atcrly line oC aaid r oad, 
South 03°00' Eaat 1◄ 9 .11 Ceet, t.o a 5/8 inch icon pin, lhence North 75°00' S..ot 
222.65 feet to a S/1 inch jron pin, thence South 27~5• Ea■t, 545,00 tcet to a 5/8 
inch iron pin: thence tlocth 73°36'13" East, 389 , 18 !ecc1 thcncc South 1&•23•47• 
Ea■t, 150.00 fcet to the true point or bcglnnlng: thenco continue South 16' 23'17" 
Eaot 210.00 feet; thence South 73°36'13" Wont 110.00 feet: thence Horth 1&•23•47• 
Wcat, 210.0D feet: thence Horth 13•1,•13• Eoot 210.00 feet to the tcue point ot 
beginning. 

(Hap llo . J62E33, Tax Lot 403, l\ccount No. 1•075049•5, Code 9·211 
!Map llo . 362E3J, Tnx Lot 401, 11ccount 110. 1•070961·4, code 9-021 
(M.,p tlo 3626JJ, Tax Lot 403, Account 110. l · Ol2007•l, Code 9-21) 
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regon 
I 1n., Kotek, Govt>tnOr 

Water Resources Department 
North MaU Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www.oregon.gov/owrd 

October 19, 2023 

VIA E-MAIL 

Appllcant 

GARY, JR. AND KENDRA D. WEST 

PO BOX 2231 
WHITE CllY, OR 97503 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14193 

Your water right transfer change in point of diversion to reflect historical use is in the first phase 
of processing. 

Submittal of the following required item is needed at this time: 

1. You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water rlght(s) are 
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report: 

a) Must be prepared by a title company; 

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the 
report printed on t he cover sheet; 

c) Must be: 
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing 

current ownership; OR 
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; 

OR 
iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance 

agreement was recorded. 

If water right conveyance agreements ore Involved, it is helpful to provide copies of 
those agreements along with the Report of Ownership. 

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the 
title company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must 
Indicate/state the date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first 
page of the report. 

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND 

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be 
transferred is currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). 



After you have mailed or hand-delivered the Notice to the persons identified in the Proof of 
Service, a 30-day comment period will run. This time period will allow the affected holders of 
the water rights identified to provide comments on whether the requested change in point of 

diversion will cause injury. After this 30-day comment period, we will determine whether you 
have satisfied the requirements, the change does not cause Injury, or If any conditions will need 
to be met to prevent injury. 

Enclosed ls a copy of Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) Additional Fish Screening 
and Passage Information for t he Applicant. You will note that ODFW requires a fish screening 
and/or by-pass device to be installed. We will establish a deadline for compliance with this 
condition. Please contact the ODF&W personnel listed on the document for assistance. 

The Watermaster has determined that a water measurement device is necessary at t he 
diversion point. Enclosed is a contact information sheet to assist you in pursuing additional 
information or approval of the required (or alternate) device. 

Issuance of the Final Order will occur shortly after we receive your response, the proof of 
service, and the report of ownership. The order may be Issued denying the application as 
Incomplete if I do not receive your response, proof of service, and the report of ownership by 
November 20, 2023. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me, at corey.a.courchane@water.oregon.gov or (503) 
979-3917, if I may be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~ (1.L_ 
Corey Courchane 
Allocation.of Conserved Water 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: Transfer Applicat ion file T-14193 
Trevor Smith, District 13 Assistant Watermaster (via e-mail} 
Justin Dillon, SW Region Watermaster (via e-mail) 

Enclosures: 
ODFW Contact Sheet 
Watermaster Contact Sheet 
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Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Historic Point of Diversion Fish Screen Requirement Form 

(ODFIV provitfes to WRD so that WRD ca11 111akeji11di11gs accorrllug to statutory req11ire111e11ts.) 

Reference Transfer#: T-14193 Dale or review: 4/26/23 

Please check Q!!.J!. of the following jive boxes related to fish screen requirements pursuant to ORS 
540.532: 

D 1. Screen Main tain 
[Select this option if the new Point of Diversion (POD) requires a fish screen 011d is currently 
equipped with an appropriate fish scree11 that will still be in compliance if the transferred water 
is diverted from this POD.] 
Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding ofr-ocl: The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife has determined that n fish screen is necessnry al the 
new point of diversion 10 prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is currently equipped with 
an appropriate fish screen. 

Condition: The water user shall opcrotc and maintain an approved fish screen at the new point of diversion. If 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user 10 meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that O\VRD regulate the 
use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODF\V that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

~ 2. Screen Now 
[Option 2 should generally be selected if fish species are present at the poi111 of diversion and/or 
the originating water right diversion is c11rre111/y screened. If Option 2 is selected, provide 
contact information on the "Fish Screening and Passage Information" sheet. The new diversion 
may be eligible for cost-share.] 
Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Deportment of Fish and \Vildli fc (ODFW) hus determined that a fish screen is 
necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is not 
currently equipped with on appropriate fish screen. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost-share funds. 

Condition: Prior to diverting water, the wnter user shall install nn approved fish screen UL the new point of diversion 
and shall provide to the OWRD o wri11cn statement from Oregon Department off-ish and Wildlife (ODFW) that the 
installed screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODFW has determined a screen is not necessary. 

The water user shalJ operate and maintnin the fish screen at the new point of diversion consistent with ODF\V's 
operational and maintenance stnndards. lfODFW dctcnnines the screen is not functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW suindnrds, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the 
use of water until OWRD receives notificntion from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

Please return all 3 pages to: Transfers Section, Water Resources Department, 
725 Summer St. NE. Sui1e A, Salem, OR 97301-/266 

91/9'20/2 Pase I 



D 3. Screen 2 Year 
[Option 3 may be checked if the change is from an unscree11ed diversion to a HISTORIC POD or 
an existing POD in use for a11other water right. and cost-share funds are not curre11tly available. 
It should NOT be checked if fish species are present at the point of diversion, the originath1g 
water right diversion is screened, cost-share funds are currently available, or the dfrersion is 
1101 eligible/or ODFW's cost-share program. Please provide contact information on the "Fish 
Screening and Passage Information" sheet.} If extraordi11a1y circumstances are present, please 
explain: __ 
Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Fac1:.'ll11: Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screen is 
necessary ot the new point of diversion 10 pre\lcnt fish from entering the diversion ond that the di\lcrsion is not 
currently equipped with an nppropriate fish screen. Listed fish species are not present at the point of diversion, the 
originating wmcr right diversion is not screened, cost-share funds ore not currently available, and the proposed 
diversion may be eligible for ODFW's cost-share program./\ grace period of two years is nppropriate until such 
time as cost-share funds become available to assist in the consu-uction of a fish screen. If cost-share funds do not 
become available, the water user must screen within the indicated time period regardless of the availability of cost­
share funding. 

Condition: By October I, 20_ [Within two years after the date of this order] the water user shall install an 
approved fish scn.-en at the new point of diversion. The water user shall provide lO OWRD a ,uiuen statement from 
Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODFW) that the instnlled screen meets the stole's criteria, or that ODFW 
has determined o screen is not necessary. 

The water user shull maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point of diversion consistent with ODFW's 
operational and muinten:ince standards. I fODFW dctem1lncs the screen is not functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD rcgulute the 
use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

D 4. Screen Future 
[Use this option if fish are 110/ currently present, but might possibly be at some future time.] 
Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding ofFact: The Oregon Department offish and Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not currcntl)' 
equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in the future at the new point of 
diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion. 

Condition: The Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the water user to install on approved 
fish screen at the new point of diversion within one year after receiving,, ritten notification that a fish screen is 
required. Once installed the water user shall maintain and operate the fish scrc~n at the ne,, point of diversion 
according to ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. If ODFW determines the scn.-cn is not functioning 
properly, and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request th11t 
OWRD regulate the use of water until OWRD rccci\leS notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning 
properly. 

0 5. No Screen Needed 
[Check this box if fish are 1101 currently present, and are 1101 expected in the future.} 

~B~ (541) 3 I 5-6222 
Signature Phone 

Jason Brandt SW Hydro Coordinator 
Printed Name Tille 

Pngc 2 
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Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for the Applicant 

(To he compltue1/ by OD FW for I JIR D to provide to the appllca11t.) 

Transfer#: T-14 I 93 

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required 
for certa in cha nges in point of d iver sion if the boxes below are checked . 

~ Fish screening is required as a condition of Lhis transfer. The fish screen must meet ODFW's 
design, construction, operational and maintenance standards. 

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost-share funds may be available to assist in the installation of 
fish screening. 

The applicant should contact the ODFW staff member below to obtain additional 
infom1ation on the design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the fish 
screen and to obtain infonnation about ODFW's cost-sharing program for screening. Prior 
to ins tallation, the water user must obtain written npproval from ODFW that the 
required screen meets ODFW's criteria. 

ODFW staff name: Josh Kelsey 

Address: 1495 E Gregory Rd 

City/State/Zip: Central Point/OR/97502 

Phone: (211) 826-8774 

~ This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new 
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacity will be 
increased, or an existing point of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact 
the ODFW starf member below for a determination of whether native migratory fish are or 
were present at the applicable location, which wi ll determine whether fish passage must be 
addressed. 

ODFW staff name: Jason Brandt 

Address: 4192 N Umpgua Hwy 

City/State/Zip: Roseburg/OR/974 70 

Phone:(541)315-6222 

ODFIYIW/lD 1/lstorlc- POD Form J/6110/9 Page 3 



I 

d 439-23-00430-ZON 
03/13/2023 

~ CKSON 
COUNTY ore,,, 

ZOMJ\G: Exclusi\'c Fann tJ,c 

PROCESS: Type J Permit 

ASSIGNED STAl'f: l ffiRNAN FM 

Land Use Compatibility 

36-2E-33-401 

RECORD NO: 439-U-00430-ZON 

PROJECT NAME: LUCS 

RECl:ilVl!D l)ATE: 03/09/2023 

SITEADDRESS:3S37 S F LITTLE BUTTE CR RD 

~ 
WEST GARY JRiKENORA D 
POBOX2231 
WHITE CITY, OR 97503-023 I 

Conlllcts 

WEST GARY JR/KENDRA D 
PO BOX 2231\VHITE CITY, OR 97S03--0231 

DAFT. NORMAN 
24S Glenoa.k LancGrants Pw, OR 97S26 
nom11.hcwaterguy(4'eh&rtcr.nc1 
S41-761-IOS7 

Record Detail Dcscrlplioo 

OWRO 

Page I of I 

Received by OWRO 

APR 1 9 2023 

Salem, OR 



Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name: N06MA!V DI¼ £r fiEr;f J "Er) 
City or County: ,I,1:c;,/rSolll GOtu,/rt 

Signature: ~ J. ~ 
Revised 2/8/2010 

Staff contact: ___..S_.F_6.._ ______ M_A_R_2_0_2U2J 
S"11r -11«1- / p u v" H i.J 

Phone: ~'lo, Date: ......;;.O_,_)+-/(-=-()_q+-=-'-_,3...___S_A_LE_f'._,1, ORE.CG, J 
I 

land Use lnlormatlon For~ • Page 3 of 3 WR/FS 



land Use 
Information Form 

Received by OWRD 

APR 1 9 2023 0 R E G O N Oregon Water Resources 0cpartmcnt 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem. OR 
S:1~. Oregon 9730l•U66 r--::: (503) 986-0900 

nw~ :t.:fs i'~'; 1w,w.orei;on.10',1/0WRD 

Appllt.1nt(s): Gary. Jr. & Kendra D. West 

Malling Address: P .0. Box 2231 

City: White City State OR Zip Code: 97503-0231DilytJme Phone: (541) 826-3851 

A. Land and Location 

Pleasf.' lndude the f0Uow1ng lnformduon f.ir a I tu !ot~ where w.iter will be d,vened {Iii ken from its source), a;nveyed (transported), 
.ind/or used or developed. ppllc.,nn for mumoµa l use or imsat,on uses whhfn 1mg.itlon dlilrfc:u m.iv submtut<' Plristlng and 
proposed servlcc-.irea boufldarlcs for ti, . t.l\•lot lntorm;ition requested below. 

TOWM'lb lbflCC SC<t,on XU Ta.lflCS ~ i>nctMtlon , ..... VI- lobe: l'roposc!Gund 

RLnrl ll~dt-n1111/M•~I U>e: --
ill 2E 32 SENE 401 ill! Ollivm.cd B Con>e,...! 1ll111,e<1 )rrlg:dtion 

.ID 2E 33 SWNW !P.1 EFU ®-~ ® C.>t.-el IS)us..s i[!!SitiOn 

ill l.f ,ll ID!W m ill! Qo ... nd □ eon,..,.,. @u,w lrrie:l!tlQn 

Olllwr'.c, □ c.c-rlfd □ UK'd -- -- -- -- -- -- --
List oll counties and cities whore water is pro oscd to be diverted, conveyed, ond/or used or developed: 

Jackson 

B. Descriptio n of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be nled w,th the Water Resources Department. 

0 Puma lo Use°' Sto<e W1tet 181 Wittr Ri&ht Ttamfer O Permit Amenclmcn11 or Gtound W-1tfr Re&lstr.itiotl Mocfdbtlon 
0 Limited Wat.er U.ie license O Allocation of COll'ANtd Water O Eidulnge or Willer 

Source of water; 0 ResffllOtr/rond 0 Ground Water C8I Surface Wmr (n&me) S. Fork Little Butte Cr. 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.09 181 wblc !l!Ct per second O c~Uons per mfnurc O :icr&Heet 

Intended use o f water: 181 trrlt:•tlon 

D Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

0 Commercial 

0 Quasl·Munfc,paJ 

0 lnduwl1I 

Otnsuellffl 

0 0omtstlc for __ housohold(s) 
Oo1her __ 

we wish to establish an authortzed pump diversion on our property that's been In place for more thanlO 

years. The creek has meandered so the current authorized diversion can no longer be used. We already 

have a water nght and use the water mostly tor Irrigating pasture. There will be no riparian disturbance. 

Note to applicant: 11 the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed whde you wait, pf cue have a local government 
representlltive sign lhe receipt ;it the bottom of the next page and Include It with the appllcatlon filed with the Water Resources 
Department. 

see bottom of Pace 3. ➔ 

Lind UIP trforr.mlon form P•Ci' 2 o' 3 \VII/ fS 

' 
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For Local Government Use Only 

Received by OWRD 

APR 1 9 2023 

Sal~m, OR 

The following section must be completed by a planning offiml from each county and city listed unless the projea will be located 
entlrely within the city llmlts. In th.it c.isc, ontv the crty pl;,nning .11:ency must complete this form. Thi~ deals only with the loal 
land-use plan. Do not Include approval for activities such as buildlng or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

~nd uses to be served by the proposed water ~ e (mduding proposed construction) are allowed 011ulgllt er are 11et rcgwl8'ed 
by your comprehensive plan. Cite oppllcable ordlnont • sPction(,): 

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water 1m,~ (lnch1dln9 o•op,;,~Pd construction) involve discret ionary land-use approvals 
as listed in the t.ible below. {Please attach documcnt:r. on or app!Jc.;ble land-use approvals which have already been cbtalncd 
ReCOl'd of Action/land-use decision and aa:ompany•ng fnd,ngs arr. sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but aU appeal 
periods have not ended, check •eclng pursued." 

Type or l.lmd•Usc Approvill Necde<I c.,. ~ DI.I s;gn;f a~t. Appllcahlt Pl;n Pol,( OS & Lan,f-tJa Approval: I• 1,, pbn •mendm•nll, rezones, cond,tloM l-u>e China nu SC<t 'on ~!emus 
:ienna. W:.I 

□o.u- oa-c"'......i 
0 Otnlod D 1,or t.h,i Pl,n,j.-J 

00bralnd o .... ,,.,......i 
□Ot- 0 lloc I~"'!: Pum.d 

0011o.oe<1 0k"I,,,,._ 
00tn1te Dt-cKleq,.,.,_, 

Oo~u1....t Oa.~,.,,-.1 
D 0tr.1t<1 Ot.oc11t.-.Punud 

Ooawr>t,<1 0 cn,e rurwed 
□o.- □-'-1"""-'.-J 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

Title: Yo/aaa,u: or:: 
Phone . • }?IJ·7?l.(•tArloate:. 11'/·CJ, 2,o2.,3 

44,,-,..g'o/2~,t- ~/h'r.,L,d, 

Note to local covernment representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return at to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you wlU have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associ:Jtcd with the proposed use of water is compatible w,th IOQ] 
comprehensive plans. 

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant nome: ------------------------ -------------

OtyorCounty: _________________ Staffcontact: _______________ _ 

Signature: _ _ _________________ Phone: ___ Date· ________ _ 

Revised 2/8/20 I 0 land Ul.l' lnfotmaUon Fnrm. Paae 3 o' 3 WR/FS 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Transfer Application: T-14194 Review Due Date: 04/21 /2023 

Applicant Name: Gary West 

ProposedChanges: OPou l✓IPOD DPoA OusE OorHER 

Reviewer(s): S. Haynes Date of Review: 04/17/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used In the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not llkely be rebuttable? D Yes l✓ I No If ''Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has Involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? !✓ I Yes D No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

S Fk Little Butte Creek gets regulated for ISWR each year. 

3 . Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes D No l ✓I Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes l✓I No If ''Yes", explain: 

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes l✓ I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

TACS Page lof S Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

[Z] N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if t here are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

[Z] N/A 
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

l✓ I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: I✓ I N/ A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: I✓ I N/ A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: I✓ IN/ A 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 

will not result in injury or enlargement? 

0 Yes O No If "Yes", explain: 

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 

(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes l✓ I No If "Yes", answer the following: 

I. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If ''Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes l✓ I No If ''Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement'' of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes 1✓ 1 No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 3 of S Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

D Yes I I I No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No Ill Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation. provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
[Z] 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (If this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter•, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, D ot each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

I✓ I with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or on irrigation 
district (or similar entity) ore not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermoster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected. also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages•, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

• The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 
selected condition: 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Weir 

Parshall Flume 

Other: 

□ 
□ 

Submerged Orifice 

Flow Restrictor 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T· 14193 

In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a 

be required to be Installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

D at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

I✓ I at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

will 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 

should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Shavon Haynes 

District: 13 

Address: 10 S Oakdale Rm 309 

City/State/Zip: Medford Oregon 

Phone: 541.218.5125 

Email: shavon.l.haynes@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If o device other than the one specified In the Preliminary Determination or Final Order Is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or ofter a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form Is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, It must be malled to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301·1266 
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regon 
Tin,1 Koll'I., (",o\fernor 

March 23, 2023 

GARY & KENDRA WEST 
PO BOX 2231 
WHITE CITY, OR 97503 

Reference: Application T- 14193 

Water Resources Deparb:nent 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www .oregon.gov/owrd 

On March 20, 2023, OWRD received your water right application for an Historic POD Transfer. 
The application was accompanied by $1360.00. Our receipt number 140341 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form is 
also being sent to Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to determine if a fish screen will be 

required. 

If the land is sold before the transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the transfer will be 
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water 
right was not conveyed in the sale. 

Please refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the 
processing of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #13, Shavon L. Haynes (via email) 
Jackson County 

Enclosure 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT/I 14 0 j 41 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE # _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (lox) 
-

1ECEIVEO FROM: • 1/1 ,/ 111 SI \. Jr. APPLICATION 

IY: .I t_1(/f Q - I) J/~--;r PERMIT 

TRANSFER . 1,ASH OTHER (IDENTIFY) 
1 I'll 'I. 

□ □---- TOTAL REC'D I s, 3 {,.l 

1083 TREASURY 41 70 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

COPIES 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease __ 0244 Munl Water Mgm1. Pinn __ 0245 Cons Water __ 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. /IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER s 
TRANSFER s A '/J !:1 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

021 1 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
' CARO#' 

CA 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LICNUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FWNiRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW,WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

I I ls 
1--------1 
l._ __ __,1 1 s 

:=Is=========:::: 

FUND _______ TlnE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 1s 

=IECEIPT DATED; :) I J I z_ 1 

• 
~ ---BY· ' • .,. -

o,~1nbution White Copy• Customer, Yellow Copy • Fiscal. Bluo Copy• FIio, Butt Copy• Fiscal 



Application for 

Historic Change in Point of 
Diversion/ Appropriation 
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist 

OREGON 

ti 
WATER R[SOl' RCb 
llhl'ARTMt.1'1 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

This historic change in point of diversion/appropriation application will be returned if 

Parts 1 through 5 and all required attachments are not completed and included. 
For auestions. olease call 1503) 986-0900. and ask for Transfer Section. 

. ' ' 
Check all items included with this application. (N/ A = Not Applicable} RECEIVED 

MAR 20 2023 
OWAD 

SALEM. OREGON 

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Com~leted Application Map Checklist. 

Part 3 - Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about the Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be 
transferred? 1 List them here: 87044 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page S) 
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the 
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met. 

Attachments: 

fZ] 

Completed Application Map (Does not have to be prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner). 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation showir.g that water has 
been used on the land for five years prior to transfer filing AND diverted at the actual, 
current point of diversion/appropriation for more than 10 years. 

Statement from the local Watermaster, based upon the Watermaster's kn.Jwledge and 
Department records, that no complaint of injury has been made due to th~ use of water at 
the actual, current point of diversion/appropriation. 

Land Use Information Form with approval and signature (or signed land U! ? form receipt 
stub). 

D !XI N/A Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner (if the applicant does not own the and the water 
right is on.) 

□ fZ] N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (wellis)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation. 

------------------ Pu- 14 -~£­
(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required 

_ Map not included or Incomplete 
Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or i 

_ Part __ is incomplete 
Other/Explanation _____________________ _ 

Staff: 503· Date: ___J___J_ 

Cl.pf w/ ~.(£~ 

LW!..s 

Revised 7/1/2021 Historic Change in Point of Diversion/Appropriation Application - Page 1 of 9 TACS 
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Part 2 of 5 - Historic Change in Point of Diversion/Appropriation Application Map Checklist 

Your historic change in point of diversion/appropriation application will be returned if any of the map 
requirements listed below are not met. 

Please be sure that the historic change in point of diversion/appropriation application map you 
submit includes all the requi red it ems and matches the existing w at er right map. Check all boxes 
that apply. 

0 ~ N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

~ Permanent quality printed with dark ink on white or clear paper or film. 

cgj The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, or up to 30 x 30 inches. For 
30 x 30 inch maps, three (3) paper copies and an electronic copy in a .pdf, .tiff or .jpg format 
are required. 

cgj A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

IZl The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final 
Proof /Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

~ Township, Range, Section, ¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

(81 Tax lot boundaries (property lines) and county tax lot numbers are required. 

IZ! Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

IZl 

IZl 

IZl 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Authorized point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate. 

Actual, current point of diversion/appropriation. Show the location and label it clearly with 
distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude 
coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit 
after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.5"} or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after 
the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water r ight, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

0 IZl N/A If for more than one actual, current point of diversion/appropriation. separate hachuring is 
needed for each place of use served by each point of diversion/appropriation, including the 
number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each quarter­

quarter section as projected within government lots, donation lanr,l~ai~~t r.l p~er.D 
recognized public land survey subdivisions. rtt:v V C. 

MAR 20 2023 
Revised 7/1/2021 Historic Change In Point of Diversion/Appropriation Application - Page 2 o~ W 8 Q TACS 
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 

FEE WORKSHEET for HISTORIC POD/POA TRANSFER 

1 
Base Fee (includes Histo ric POD change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 

Number of water rights included in transfer 1JW 
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: 0 {2b) If only one worerrighr this will be O 

Multiply line 2b by $610 and enter » )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

2 )) 2 0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a 
well? 
[g) No: enter O D Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed __ 

llil 
Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
0 No: enter O O Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 {3b} 

Add line 3a to line 3b and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

3 )) 3 0 

4 Add entries on lines 1 through 3 above )) )) )) )) )) )) » » Transfer Fee: 4 $1,360.00 

D Check this box if this project is fully or partially funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment 

Act. (Federal stimulus dollars) 

Revised 7/ 1/ 2021 

RECEIVED 
MAR 20 2023 

OWRO 
SALEM, OREGON 

14193 
Historic Change In Point of Diversion/ Appropriation Application - Page 3 of 9 T~CS 
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F{ECE~VED 
MAR 20 2023 

UWRO 
SALEM, OREGON 

Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

Note: Applicant must be an INDIVIDUAL, as defined by OAR 690-380-2120, that is "a natural person and does not 
include a government body, organization, business enterprise, or other such entity." 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. AOOITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Gary, Jr. & Kendra D. West (541) 826-3851 

AOORESS FAX NO. 

P.O. Box 2231 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
White City OR 97503-0231 begeewest@gmail.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE D EPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE D EPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL O RDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application; and why: 

The the creek moved away from the authorized diversion years ago. We wish to establish our 

current diversion as the authorized diversion. It has been used for over 10 years 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment l ". 

By signing this application, I understand that prior to Department approval of the historic change in 

point of diversion/appropriation, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence 
that I am authorized to pursue the change as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5). 

I (we) affir that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. 

Gr~ WG'>f::J~ . 
;;~ (and TIiie If applicable) 

~dr~ We.st-
Prlnt Name (and Title if applicable) 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for 

transfer is located? [81 Yes D No If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing 
and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or attach affidavits of consent (and mailing 
and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the water right(s) were 
conveyed. 

14193 
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At this time, are the lands in this application in the process of being sold? D Yes ~ No 

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner 
information table below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for 
assignment will have to be filed for at a later date. 

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, 
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see: 
http://www.oregon.gov/owrd/docs/transfer-propertytransactions.pdf 

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CITY I STATE l ~p I E-MAIL 

Describe any special ownership circumstances here: __ 

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

I ~,,m 
STATE I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county, 
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, 
conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

JACKKSON COUNTY PLANNING 10 SOUTH OAKDALE AVE., ROOM 100 
CITY STATE 

MEDFORD OR 

I ADDRrn 

STATE 

I ZIP 
97501 

RECEJVEL1 
MAR 20 2023 

O WAD 
SALEM, OREGON 

Revised 7/1/2021 Historic Change In Point of Diversion/Appropriation Application - Pages of g TACS 
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions 
on page 5, to copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables 

CERTIFICATE# 87044 

Description of Water Delivery System 

RECEIVED 
MAR 20 2023 

O WAO 
SALEM. OREGON 

System capacity: 0.12_cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines and sprinklers used to divert, convey 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. A 3 HP centrifugal pump diverts water from creek 
into a pipeline with risers. A second 3 HP booster pump is used for the upper land. Water is applied 
by an irrigation gun sprinkler with various nozzle sizes. 

Table 1. location of Authorized and Current Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this POD/POA 
Authorized on the 

If POA,OWRD Tax 
POD/POA Certificate or Is it the 

Well Log IDII Lot, Measured Distances 
Name or Current POD/ POA DLCor (from a recognized (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec y. ¼ 
Number that has been used 

Tag#L·_) Gov't survey corner) 
for more than 10 Lot 

years? 

0 Authorized 1185 feet North & 560 
l 

[81 Current 
36 5 2 E 33 SW NW feet east from the West 

1/ 4 cor. Sec. 33 

[81 Authorized 
South79 degrees 45 

2 36 s 2 E 33 NE SW 
Minutes East 2045 feet 

0 Current from the West 1/ 4 cor. 
Sec.33 

U Authorized 

0 Current 

LJ Authorized 

0 Current 

Check all type(s) of historic change(s) proposed below (change " CODES" are provided in 
parentheses): 

Point of Diversion (POD) 0 
Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) D 

Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

Will the historic change in point of diversion/appropriation affect the entire water right? 

rgJ Yes Complete only the proposed section o,f Table 2 on the next page. 

D No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

Revised 7/ 1/2021 Historic Change in Point of Diversion/ Appropriat ion Application - Page 7 of g TACS 
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? See page 5 for instructions, 
or contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Wat er Right Certificat e# 87044 
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼ ¼, list the change proposed. If more than one actual, current POD/POA, 
specify the acreage associated with each actual, current POD/ POA. 

Authorized ( " from" lands) as they appear before the changes Current 

Proposed Change 
(In use for more 

Gvt Lot or 
POD(s) or POA(s) [POD, POA, APOD, 

than ten years) 
Priority Date 

Twp Rng Sec y. y. Acres 
(name or number POD(s)/ POA(s) to Tax Lot 

DLC (if applicable) or APOA) 
from Table 1) be used (from 

Table 1) 

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 
POD ,1 

'l POD t/S 1897 
POD#2 

ti ,, " II ,, " ' " " iXAMPl.f 
,, .. " II 

POD POD-1 1918 

Additional remarks: Claim of Beneficial Use map for T-10215 shows current pump location ("pump 1"). The COBU map was drawn May 15, 2010. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Historic Change in Point of Diversion/ Appropriation Application - Page 8 of 9 TACS 
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Certificate # 87044 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and current well(s) that are clearly labeled and 
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying 
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.w rd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/} 

I 

OR 

D Describe the construction of the authori1zed and current well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that 
do not have a well log. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 
accompanying application map. Failure to provide adequate information is likely to delay the processing of your 
t ransfer application. 

Current or OWRD 
Authorized Well ID Tag 

POA No.L•_ 
Name or (if available) 
Number 

Revised 7/ 1/ 2021 

Total casing Seal 
well casing Intervals depth(s) 

depth Diameter (feet) (Intervals) 

Perforated 
Static Source 
water or 

screened 
Intervals 
(in feet) 

aquifer 
level of 

complete 
(sand, 

dwell 
gravel, 

(In feet) 
basalt, etc.) 

RECEIVED 
MAR 20 2023 

OWHO 
SAl.F•, . oq~~ . 

Well -
specific rare 

(cfs or 
gpm). !f 
less than 

full rat e of 
water right 

14193 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED T.0 

GARY WEST 
3671 S. FORK LITTLE BUTTE CREEK 
EAGLE POINT, OR 97524 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JACKSON 

CERTTFTCATE OF WATER RlGHT 

confinns the right to use the warm of SOUTH FORK LITTLE BUTTE CREEK, tributary to LITTLE BUTTE CREEK for 
JRRJGATION of6.8 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Pcnnit S-3727. The date of priority is MARCH 7, 19 I 8. The amount of water to which this 
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 0.09 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or 
its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

Twp Rne Mer Sec 0-0 GLol 

36 S 2 E WM 33 NE SW 

DLC I Measured Dis1ances 

I SOUTH 79 DEGREES 45 MINUTES EAST, 2045 
FEET FROM Wl/4 CORNER. SECTION 33 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amounrt secured under any other right existing for the same lands, i.s 
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTJETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be 
further limited to a diversion or not to exceed 4.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season or each 
year. The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. The right to the 
use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: Ce,,.; -f 
1) ,f--Two Rn!! Mer Sec 0-0 Acres £,,,fi,,,,, 36 S 2E WM 32 SENE 2.27 

36 S 2E WM 33 SWNW 4.26 
36 S 2E WM 33 SENW .27 

The water user shall maintain a headgate, an in-line flow meter, weir, or other suitable measuring device for measuring and 
recording the quantity of water diverted. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO RECONSIDERA TJON OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the 
date the petition was filed. the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-10215.rck Page I of2 Certificate 87044 



This certificate is issued 10 con.firm a change in PLACE OF USE approved by an order of the Water Resources Director 
entered MAY 31, 2007 at Special Order Volwne72, Page 252, approving Transfer Application I 021S, and together with 
Certificate 83289, supersedes Certificate 46779, State record of Water Right Certificates. 

lssued __ M_A_Y_1_a_2_0_11 __ 

Dwight W. 
Water Right S 
Phillip C. War 

T-1021S.rck Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 87044. 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 
WATER llf<OURl E< 
0 E P .\ It TM E::.; T 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(S03) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach addit ional pages if you need more spacing. 
Supporting documentation must be attached. 

State of Oregon 

County of JACKSON} 
ss 

I, GARY WEST, JR, in my capacity as PROPERTY OWNER, 

mailing address P.O. BOX 2231, WHITE CITY, OR 97503-0231 

telephone number (541-)826-3851. being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

[8J Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

0 Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate # __; OR 

0 My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Certificate I# Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ 
Gov't Lot Acres 

orDLC (if applicable) 

OR 

D Confirming Certificate# __ has been issued within the past five years; OR 

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 

instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 

transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

fgJ Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate # 87044 (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): PASTURE 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 

statements, my application will be considered incomplete. 

s;in~ Date 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this l~ day of r(\attb , 20S. 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
CORY MAXINE NELSON 

NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON 
COMMISSION NO 1033782 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 13, 2027 

Supporting Documents 

LJ Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certificate) 

[J Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

U Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 

records of other water suppliers 

~ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

LJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 years 

N~~ 
My Commission Expires: ~ \(?:, \ ct 1 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or ( t:) 
without the source being Identified, the date of the photograp~ u 
and source should be added. r-.. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
fi. '= 

OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/lmagery <..: 
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us LLJ 
Google Earth - earth.google.com er 
TerraServer- www.terraserver.com 

Copy of instream lease or lease number . 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 TACS 
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Application for Water Right 

Historic POD/POA Transfer 
Watermaster Statement 

I, Shavon Haynes, Watermaster of District g 

OREGON 

~ 
IYAT!II ~OURCES 
D EP.\ R TM E~T 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NI:, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

state that to my knowledge, there has been no claim of injury due to use of an historic point of 

diversion/appropriation for Certificate 87044 

from S. Fork Little Butte Creek (source) located as follows: 

[X1 By Township, Range Section and distances from a Survey Corner: 

Twp Rn2 Mer Sec Q-Q 

SW 
36S 2E W.M. 33 

NW 

OR 

0 by GPS coordinates: Latitude: 

Longitude: __ 

OR 

0 as shown on the attached map. 

OLC Glot 

. 
Measured Distances 

1185 feet North & 560 feet East from the West¼ 
Corner of Section 33 

RECEIVED 
MAR 20 2023 

OVVRD 
SALEM. OREGON 

Revised d 6/16/2010 Historic POD Watennaster Staremem - Page I of 1 FS 
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Historic Change in POD/POA Water Right Transfer Application 
Completeness Checklist 

Checked by: ~ Date: 3/dd-/:;i.3 - -=~7 '-=-=-7.,.......=."---

(If OK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank) 

~ 1. Page 1 of application: Aie all attachments that have been checked actually included? 

/ If not, what is missing? 

ti(( 2. Does the attached local "Watermaster Statement" indicate that, based upon the watermaster's 
knowledge and Department records, no complaint of injury bas been made due to use of water at the 
actual, current point of diversion or appropriation (i.e., the historic PODIPOA)? 

• If NO, a complaint of injury has NOT been made - proceed to Item #3 . 

• IfYES, a complaint of injury bas been made- STOP! 
The application does n ot meet the criteria for ORS 540.532 (OAR 690-3 80-2120). 

➔ Return the application/fees and direct the applicant to instead use the standard POD/POA change 

I Transfer Application and process under ORS 540.520 & 540.530 (OAR 690-380-21 10). 

3. Is the applicant an "individual" as required by ORS 540.532 and defined in OAR 690-380-2120(7)? 

• IfYES, the applicant is an "individual" - proceed to Item #4. 

• IfNO, the applicant is not an "individual" - STOP! 
The application does not meet the criteria for ORS 540:532 and OAR 690-380-2120(7). 

➔ Return the application/fees and direct the applicant to irzstead use the standard POD/POA change 
/ Transfer Application and process uoder ORS 540.520 & 540.530 (OAR 690-380-2110). 

)c:(' 4. Aie fees included and correct? 

/ If not, the correct fee would be: ----~ so the amount missing is: 

~ 5. Page 3 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the t?P of the page signed at the bottom? 

/ If not, whose signature is missing? 

)6' 6. Are all listed certificates or permits shown by WRlS as non-cancelled? 

If not, which are cancelled? ____________ _ 

For each cancelled certificate, if there bas been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the 
lands in the left side of Table 2, list its number ___ _ _ _ _ _ and check the #4 box at left 
on this checklist. 

7 ._ If )DY certificate is in the name of a "district'', is a Supplemental Form D from that district enclosed? 

,5J NIA D Form D needed from _____________ (clistrict) 

8. If all # 1-#7 boxes on this checklist are checked, accept the application. Put this check sheet in the 
transfer folder. If #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6 or #7 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be 
accepted. It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "s taff» section at the bottom of 
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies w ithin 2-3 days. 

Last revised 6112119./jj 14 1 9 3 



Superior Water Right Consulting, LLC 

March 15, 2023 

NORM DAFT 
"The Water Guy" 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
A TrN: Permit Application Section 
725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Historic Transfer 

The following documents are enclosed: 

245 Glenoak Lane 
Grants Pass, OR 97526 

1. Check in the amount of $1,630.00 
2. Historic Transfer Application - Signed 
3. Transfer Application Map 
4. Land Use lnformation Form - Receipt 
5. Affidavit of Use with supporting documentation 
6. Watermaster Statement 

Phone (Cell): 541 761-10S7 
nonnthewaterguy@charter.ne1 

The Medford Mail Tribune has ceased publication. I don't know of any other paper. 

If there are any questions or if additional information is needed, please call rather than send the 
application back. (541) 761-1057 

Thank you, 

J~~ 
Norm Daft 

RECEIVED 
MAR 20 2023 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 

Research - Transfers - Wo1er Avnilobilily - Permits - ~xtcnsions of Time - Amendments - Well Tests - Use Options 

141 9 3 
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100 APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER 
HISTORIC CHANCE IN POINT Ot DIVERSION 

CERTltlCATE 87044 

TOWNSHIP 36S., RANGE 2E, W.M. 
JACKSON COUNTY, OR(OON 

Legend 

liECt-:IVE 
MAR 20 2023 

UWRD 
SALEM. OREGON 

POD- I (H:storic) SW/NI'/, Section JJ, 1185 feel North & 560 fc"°t East from tho \'lest 1/4 Comer Section JJ 
POD-2 (Record) NE/SW, SecHon JJ, South 79 DogreC!l 45 Minutes Eo.sl. 2045 F'ecl from tt,o Wool 1/4 Corner Section JJ 

- ... 

Tl -40 I lrrigolion of 6.8 l\crca 

Morch 7, 1918 

Buildings 

Thi, moo 1, ncit lnlcndcd lo p,o..,lde 
legal cllmen,:lon, ot localions ct 
property ownership l•ne.s 

As•usor Mop 364[:IJ 

SUPERIOR WATER RICHT CONSULT/NC LLC. 
245 CLENOAK LANE 
GRANTS PASS, OR 97526 

PHONE (541) 761- 1057 

normlhcwa/cr9uyOcharler. net 

PREPARED FOR: 

GARY JR & KENDRA D WEST 
P.O. BOX 2231 
WHITE CITY, OR 97503 

Scale 
1· = 1320' 

J/7 /2023 n.e.d. 

Base l.lop:Joclcton C0<1nly GIS mopping odJv,1ed 
to end ortenlcd to survey map 80-1 :»2 MP 
over 7/7/2022 Co09lc octiol photo & Oregon 
Map aerial photo for ouumod b9-st ht 
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APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER 
HISTORIC CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION 

CERTIFICATE 87044 

TOWNSHIP 36S., RANGE 2E, W.M. 
JACKSON COUNTY, OREGON 

Legend 

RECf.lVE 
MAR 2 o 2023 

OWAD 
SALEM, OREGON 

P00-1 {Historic) SW/NW. Section 33. 1185 reel North & 560 reel Eost from the West 1/4 Corner Section 33 

POD-2 {Record) NE/SW. Section 33. South 79 Degrees 45 Minutes Eosl, 2045 Feel from the Wesl 1/4 Corner Seclion 33 

.. 
TL-40 1 Irrigation o f 6.8 Acres 

Morch 7, 1918 

Buildings 

This mop is not intended lo provide 
legal dimensions or locations of 
property ownership lines 

Assessor Mop 364E33 

SUPERIOR WATER RIGHT CONSULTING LLC. 
245 GLENOAK lANE 
GRANTS PASS. OR 97526 

PHONE (541) 761-1057 

normthewoterguy@chorter.net 

PREPARED FOR: 

GARY JR & KENDRA D WEST 
P.O. BOX 2231 
WHITE CITY, OR 97503 

Scale 
1" = 1320' 

3/7/2023 n.e.d. 

Bose Mop:Jockson County GIS mopping adjusted 
to ond oriented lo survey mop 80-152 MP 
over 7/7/2022 Google aerial photo & Oregon 
Mop oeriol photo for assumed best fit 
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